

NEVADA COUNTY, CA

SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER

\$118,118 — \$144,198 DOE/DOQ











NEVADA COUNTY

Located in the foothills of the western slope of the Sierra Nevada, historic Nevada County includes the Town of Truckee as well as the cities of Grass Valley and Nevada City.

Nevada County offers many activities for the outdoor enthusiast. Endless areas of trails for hiking, mountain biking, and horseback riding. Nearby lakes are available for boating, swimming, and fishing. The Yuba River has many natural swimming holes, hiking trails, and, during spring runoff, attracts avid kayakers. Nevada City has been ranked number one on Sunset Magazine's "Best Value Towns". Truckee continuously receives recognition, having been named one of Sunset Magazine's "Best Adventure Towns" and one of USA Today's "Best Ski Towns".

Nevada County features art galleries, live theatre venues, museums, historic buildings, fine dining, quaint bed and breakfast establishments, and award-winning wineries. Visitors and locals enjoy street fairs, festivals, and children's activities.

Please visit **GoNevadaCounty.com** for additional information

Surrounding Areas

Residents of Nevada County visit beautiful and exciting destinations that surround the area. The Sar Francisco Bay Area makes for a great weekend getaway located just 140 miles to the west. The Napa Valley provides top rated wineries, restaurants and shopping. Weekend trips include the incredible Northern California Coast where visitors enjoy surfing, boating, fishing, or just walking in the sand Nevada County residents are regular visitors to Lake Tahoe with world-class ski resorts, casinos, lake activities, and breathtaking mountain views.









Nevada County is governed by a five-member Board of Supervisors elected on a non-partisan, district basis to serve four-year terms. The Board of Supervisors is the legislative body of County government and also serves as the governing body of the Nevada County Sanitation District. The County budget for FY 2022-2023 is \$331 million with a current staff of over 800 employees.

Our leadership values employee development and engagement, promotes open and transparent communication, sets us up to be a high-performing organization, and recognizes our contributions. Our leadership connects with the community, listens to them, and provides relevant programming to keep us safe and healthy. Providing positive customer service to our community members and employees is our top priority.

The County's eleven core values are customer satisfaction; collaboration; open and honest communication; innovation; integrity; personal responsibility; pride of ownership; its employees; its community; trust; respect and civility. As an organization, Nevada County holds each other accountable to its vision, mission, and values.









PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Nevada County Public Works is dedicated to providing the best customer service possible to maintain public health and safety within the purview of the 6 Divisions of Public Works: Engineering, Fleet Services, Road Maintenance, Solid Waste, Transit and Wastewater. As part of the Community Development Agency, Public Works is also committed to advancing the quality of life for a vital Nevada County.

The Position

The Senior Civil Engineer will coordinate delivery of the County's Capital Improvement Projects, prepare plans and specifications for our Public Works infrastructure, which includes roadway and bridge improvement projects, along with land development coordination within the County. This is an advanced professional level position responsible for managing a major subdivision of the Engineering Division, performing and supervising the most difficult field and office engineering work and exercising considerable independent judgment.





The Ideal Candidate

The Public Works Engineering Division is seeking a hard-working team member to fill the position of Senior Civil Engineer for Nevada County. The ideal candidate will possess strong analytical and interpretation skills as well as the ability to present information in a clear and articulate fashion.

The selected candidate will have demonstrated experience in the following:

- Managing multiple contracted projects simultaneously
- Financial planning, budgeting, and forecasting for engineering activities
- Obtaining and administering Caltrans grants
- ♦ Training, development, and performance evaluation
- Principles and practices of environmental quality control
- Engineering principles and practices as applied to planning, development, design, land surveying, construction, maintenance and operations
- Federal, State and local laws, rules, and regulations relating to the construction, maintenance and operation of transportation and public works facilities
- Preparing RFP's (Requests for Proposals) and professional contracts; directing, monitoring and reviewing the work of consultants and contractors







COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The salary range for this position is \$118,118 to \$144,198 annually DOE/DOQ

Nevada County also offers an outstanding benefit package that includes:

- 11 PAID HOLIDAYS
- ♦ FLOATING HOLIDAY HOURS
- PAID LEAVE (based on years)
- ♦ 40 HOURS ADMIN LEAVE
- ♦ AUTO ALLOWANCE

- ♦ MEDICAL & DENTAL INSURANCE
- VISION INSURANCE
- ♦ LIFE INSURANCE
- ♦ CalPERS PENSION PLAN
- ♦ LONGEVITY PAY

- LTD and STD INSURANCE
- **♦ TUITION REIMBURSEMENT**
- **♦ DEFERRED COMPENSATION**
- **♦** EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Candidate Qualifications

Education and Experience Required

Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or university in civil engineering or a closely related field and five years of professional civil engineering work.

Licenses and Certificates

Possession of a valid California driver's license within 30 days of hire. Licensed as a Professional Civil Engineer with State of California.

HOW TO APPLY

This position is open until filled, however for first consideration apply by June 17th. Candidates are encouraged to submit as soon as possible

Submit Cover Letter and Resume

Craig W. Southerland
Public Service Search
(619) 393-9508

csoutherland@publicservicesearch.com

Nevada County is an equal employment opportunity employer and values diversity at all levels of the organization.